503508933 10/05/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3555559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM WOOD	09/04/2015
JOSE LUIS SIFUENTES	06/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A WOOD PRODUCTS LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 122
City:	ANGELUS OAKS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92305

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29534792

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kmoyerhenry@lewiskohn.com LEWIS KOHN & WALKER LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 15030 AVENUE OF SCIENCE

Address Line 2: SUITE 201

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92128

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KARI MOYER-HENRY
SIGNATURE:	/KMH/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

source=Assignment#page5.tif

source=Assignment wood#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036725 FRAME: 0688

503508933

ASSIGNMENT

SOK

I, Luis Sifuentes, of 23725 Via Fabricante, Suite #, Mission Viejo, CA 92691, and doing business as and owner of Auto Interiors of Mission Viejo at the same address, am a co-inventor of a cover for an automotive jack, hereinafter called the "invention." I represent and warrant that I am the sole proprietor of Auto Interiors of Mission Viejo, which is not registered as a corporation of LLC in California and rather is a sole proprietorship of mine in California.

Preferred embodiments of said invention are shown in the attached figures and are to be disclosed in a United States patent application;

The Assignee, A Wood Products LLC, a limited liability company registered in California, with an address of PO BOX 122, Angelus Oaks, CA 92305, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

For good and valuable consideration paid <u>provided</u> to me by the Assignee, including as referenced in the Contract for Prototype Design Services previously entered into by the parties and the Release entered into between the parties concurrently, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified invention, the entire right, title and interest in and to the right to file patent applications directed to the invention in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any United States patent applications thereon and in all divisions and continuations of said application, or reissues or extensions of patents (including without limitation design patents, utility patents, letters patents) granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States (collectively, "Patents"), including but not limited to the entire right, title and interest in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to such Patents, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patents.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behalf of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

~ J~

This assignment ar	id agreement shall t	se buiding upon m	y heirs and legal rep	resematives.
Dated this <u>6 - / /</u>	-/5 [day] of	DUNE	[Month], 2(115
	to the state of th	<u> </u>	Low Sife	ing program
		[Sign and	print name]	
	ACKNO'	WLEDGMEN	a Plose	alta Ched Orized Downe
STATE OF	[State])		NOT	Wized Downe
STATE OF) 88.			
On	, before i	ne,		Notary Public,
On	ne that he/she/the his/her/their signat	ry executed the ture(s) on the inst	same in his/her/ti :rument the person(:	neir authorized
			ier the laws of magraph is true and c	
WITNESS my han	d and official seal.			
		(Seal)		

RELEASE

This Release Agreement ("Agreement") executed this \(\frac{1}{2}\) day of \(\sum_{NN}\mathcal{O}\) 2015, by and between Luis Sifuentes and his sole proprietorship Auto Interiors of Mission Viejo (hereinafter referred to as "Releasor") and A Wood Products, LLC and its manager Adam Wood (hereinafter referred to as "Releasees"). Releasor and Releasees are collectively referred to as "Parties."

In consideration of the mutual promises exchanged between the Parties and referred to in this Agreement, and the patent Assignment to be executed concurrently herewith, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor and Releasees agree as follows:

Releasor acknowledges the Contract for Prototype Design Services ("Contract for Services") previously entered into by the parties and acknowledges that Parties have been acting and intend to continue to act in accordance with that Contract for Services and that Releasor has been paid for work invoiced pursuant to that Contract for Servicespaid in full pursuant thereto.

Releasor hereby releases and forever discharges the Releasees and their respective predecessors, successors, partners, assigns, employees, owners, officers, directors, agents, attorneys, subsidiaries, divisions, and affiliates, (jointly referred to as "Released Parties") from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, obligations, damages, attorneys' fees, costs and liabilities of any nature whatsoever, whether or not now known, suspected or asserted, which Releasor may have or claim to have against the Released Parties, including but not limited to any and all claims relating in any manner to Releasor's inventions, agreements, obligations, debts, claims, property, disputes, or any other interactions with the Releasees, but except for payment for Services parsuant to the Contract for Services, and hereby covenants not to assert such claims through a lawsuit, an administrative proceeding or otherwise.

Releasor waives all rights under Section 1542 of the Civil Code of California. That section reads as follows:

"A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor."

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1542 or any similar law of any other state, and to provide a full and complete release of Released Parties, Releasor expressly acknowledges that this Agreement is intended to include, without limitation, all claims which Releasor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of execution of this document, and that this Release Agreement completely extinguishes all such claims.

Along with the patent Assignment, this Agreement is a full and complete expression of the intent of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and the patent Assignment. No other agreement or representation, express or implied, has been made by either party with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and the patent Assignment.

If any provision herein is held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions will continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way. The Parties agree to replace any invalid provision with a valid provision that most closely approximate the intent and economic effect of the invalid provision.

This Agreement may not be modified except by a written agreement signed by both

Releasor and Releasees.

Date

This Agreement shall be interpreted to be valid to the full extent possible under the laws of the State of California.

Releasor warrants and represents that he has not assigned or in any way transferred any claim related to the subject matter of this Agreement and that he will not allow or assist in such transfer or assignment in the future.

This Agreement shall not constitute an admission by any of the Released Parties of any wrongful action or inaction whatsoever.

Releasor agrees that this Agreement is understood by Releasor and is voluntarily entered into by the Releasor.

RELEASEE	RELEASOR
By: Land Santan and Control of the C	
<u>6-11-15 Advantind</u>	6-11-15
Adam Wood, an individual	Luis Sifuentes
Date	Date
RELEASEE	RELEASOR
By:	By:
<u>(-11-15</u> Αλεν (λης) Adam Wood, a principal A Wood Products, LLC	6-7/-15 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Adam Wood, a principal A Wood Products, LLC	Luis Sifuentes, sole proprietor of Auto Interiors of Mission Viejo

Date

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of Orange) On June 11 2015 before me, Impersonally appeared Jose Luis Siff	oti Trivedi, Notary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
beloniany appeared Silvin and I may i	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/the/ executed the same in per/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), id, executed the instrument.
of	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
TRUPTI TRIVEDI	ITNESS my hand and official seal.
# 4 A Commission # 1936996 \$ ** Star \$250 Notary Public - California \$	8
E THE SECOND	The state of the s
Si Singapangan Sanggan Sanggan Sanggan Si	gnature <u>(24th Llive</u> di
and the second of the second o	Militarian mana Angrea A Latinic
*** **	ONAL formation can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this fo	orm to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: 1151900001	Document Date:
Number of Pages: 4 Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: <u>SOSE LUIS Signer(s)</u>	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☑Midividual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:
©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I. Adam Wood, a citizen of the United States, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", am the inventor of a certain invention entitled "JACK COVER" for which a Non-provisional Patent Application was filed in the United States of America on $\underline{07/31/2015}$, as Application Serial No. $\underline{29/534,792}$, herein referred to as the "PATENT"; and

WHEREAS, A WOOD PRODUCTS LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company in California, having a registered address of P.O. BOX 122 Angelus Oaks, CA 92305, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT, including any and all invention disclosures, related patent applications and any Letters Patent to be granted and issued in the United States of America and its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and to all Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefore, including, but not limited to, all utility, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution and/or divisional applications, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to, and in all other countries including all priority rights under the International Convention and any other applicable laws or treaties; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any subsequent Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns in accordance with this Assignment.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

9/4/15 Date

PATENT REEL: 036725 FRAME: 0694

RECORDED: 10/05/2015